IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC19058388
PROSECUTOR NO. : | 095454553
OCN: HS012621

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

DEANDRE D. HOOKER JR. )
7300 Hullwood Ave. ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

Kansas City, MO 64133 ) DIVISION

DOB: 02/04/1999 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

S.S.N.: XXX-XX-5461 )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Domestic Assault - 2nd Degree (565.073-003Y20171306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.073, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of domestic assault in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury
to ] by striking [Jjjij in the face with his fist, and [Jjjj. and defendant were family or
household members in that [Jjjj and the defendant were persons who had been in a
continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count II. Domestic Assault - 3rd Degree (565.074-003Y20171304.0)
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The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of domestic assault in the third degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical pain
to JJJij by striking JJjjij in the back, and JJjjj. and defendant were family or household
members in that [Jjjjjjand the defendant were persons who had been in a continuing social
relationship of a romantic or intimate nature.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count III. Domestic Assault - 2nd Degree (565.073-003Y20171306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.073, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of domestic assault in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury
to ] by striking [Jjjij. in the face with a piece of glass, and Jjjjj. and defendant were family
or household members in that Jjjjj. and the defendant were persons who had been in a
continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count IV. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At
Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury (571.030-
015Y20145213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class A Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019, at 5311
Oakleaf Drive, #3, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting
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alone or purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor
vehicle, a white Ford Focus, and as a result of the above described ||| j j N suvifered
injury.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count V. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of armed
criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or
about August 4, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed
the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon, charged in Count 4, all allegations of which are
incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count VI. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At
Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the class B Felony of
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unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019, at 5311 Oakleaf Drive, #3, in the
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a
motor vehicle, a gray Pontiac G6.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years. Pursuant to Section 571.030.9, RSMo, for the first violation a
person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B
felony; for any violation by a prior offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, a person
shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B felony
without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release for a term of ten (10) years;
and for any violation by a persistent offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, a person
shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B felony
without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release.

Count VII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon, charged in
Count 6, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.
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Count VIII. Domestic Assault 1st Degree - 1st Offense (565.072-002Y19991304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.072, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of domestic assault in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert
with another, shot [JjjjJj and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of
the offense of domestic assault in the first degree of [Jjjjand was done for the purpose of
committing such assault, and [jjjand defendant were family or household members in that
Il and the defendant were persons who had been in a continuing social relationship of a
romantic or intimate nature.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count IX. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of armed
criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or
about August 4, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed
the felony of Domestic Assault charged in Count 9, all allegations of which are incorporated
herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Domestic Assault
by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
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any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count X. Assault - 2nd Degree (565.052-001Y20171304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.052, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of assault in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019, in the
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical injury to
I Oy mcans of a deadly weapon by strikin )i N Vvith 2
firearm.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count XI. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20175212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of unlawful possession of a firearm, punishable under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 4, 2019, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a 9mm handgun, a firearm,
and on September 18, 2018, the defendant was convicted of the felony of Tampering with a
Motor Vehicle in Jackson County case number 1816-CR02385-01.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
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Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Danielle Sedigzad

Danielle Sediqzad (#70467)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

™ Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3576

Dsediqzad @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1. |
. |




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 08-28-2019 CRN: 19-58388

I, Det. Lauren Montgomery Gist #5654, Kansas City Missouri Police Department, Domestic Violence Unit
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 08-04-2019 ,at 5311 Oakleaf Dr in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri De'Andre D. HOOKER
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 02-04-1999 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

Domestic Assault
Felon in Possession
Property Damage

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08-04-2019, at 1729 hours, officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 5311
Oak Leaf Dr, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri for a reported sound of shots. Upon arrival, they
contacted jjiiiliiiwho stated she had been shot at, and her daughter Jll had been shot in the face. Il was
also contacted and advised she had been shot at but not struck.

Officers observed two vehicles on scene which had apparent bullet holes, as well as spent 9mm shell casings.
CSI responded and processed the scene. In total, 13 9mm shell casings and 5 bullet fragments were recovered
from the scene, and a spent bullet was recovered from the right rear door of the Ford Focus. Two shell casings
recovered from the scene resulted in NIBIN hits, indicating that two firearms used by the suspects were also used
in previous offenses.

Detectives of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department responded to Research Hospital Brookside and
contacted Jjiilf. who stated the following: She had dated De'andre D. HOOKER B/M 02-04-1999 for
approximately 4 years, and he had choked her in the past. Today, she was at the apartment complex gym (Maple
Hill apartments) with a friend when HOOKER came into the gym upset about texts she had sent her sister.
HOOKER pushed her, and punched her in the face twice with a closed fist. |l reported that HOOKER’s
friends, one she knew as Rayquan and another she did not know, got HOOKER off of her. Il pulled out her
phone to call her mother, and HOOKER snatched her phone away. He hit her again, and continued striking her
as they walked out of the gym into their apartment (5311 Oakleaf Dr #3), including punching her in the lower
back. Inside the apartment he broke a lamp, picked up a piece of glass from the lamp, and hit her in the face with
it. |Ill’s mother [ arrived and Il got into that vehicle (2003 white Ford Focus bearing TX license
CTF4794, VIN: 1FAFP34ZX3W238493). HOOKER stood in front of the apartment complex and shot into the
vehicle an unknown number of times. At this point -was grazed on the right side of her head. She exited
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the vehicle, and got into her sisterjillls vehicle (2005 gray Pontiac G6, bearing MO license KP2NOL, VIN:
1G27Z.G528854135783). As they were leaving the apartment complex, HOOKER shot into the vehicle again.
B advised her nephewflll was a passenger in the Pontiac G6 as well. He had exited the vehicle and walked
toward HOOKER and the other two suspects, but [l did not see what happened after that. He got back in the
car and [l drove them to a nearby gas station, then got out to go back and check on [l Il then drove
I to the hospital. [l stated HOOKER had two other males with him, but only HOOKER was shooting.

I 25 also contacted at the hospital and stated the following: This evening he was with his aunt jjjjjj who
had gotten a message from a friend of his other aunt [lll] to help Il with her boyfriend. [llliknew I
boyfriend’s first name was Deandre and had seen him regularly. He identified HOOKER from a single DOR
photograph. When [} and [l arrived at the apartment complex, he saw HOOKER and his cousins coming
out. They prepared to fight jJjjjij. and HOOKER punched him in the face with a closed fist, while his cousin
struck him in the back of the head with a black Glock, and also in the shoulder, possibly with the gun. JJjjij had
his head down when he heard multiple shots, so he did not know who was shooting. [Jjjj indicated that i}
had a handgun in her possession, but did not point it at anyone. i} ran behind a nearby car and jumped into
s car, and sawfiil] holding her head. [} drove him and [llfto a nearby gas station, and after she got
out he drove the rest of the way to the hospital.

s ated the following: She had responded to meet her sister i} with her mother [Jilil] and nephew [N
B 2l waited in the car while [Jll]l went inside. When [l came out with Jjjjij. Hlll 2ot into a
fight with HOOKER and his cousins who were following i} and [lltoward their cars. As [Jjji§ fled to
s car, HOOKER and his cousins began shooting at their cars. [Jjjllicxited MIl’s car and got into
H’s. Bl flcd through the complex and saw HOOKER again in the area of Hickory Rd and Persimmon
Trail (in the complex), and he shot at her again. She drove through grass and escaped to a nearby store, where
she got out and let [l drive to the hospital so that she could return and check onfillillll

I stated the following: She had responded to get her daughter Il When she arrived and entered the
apartment she saw HOOKER walking out of the bedroom, and [l behind him with facial injuries. She told
B they were leaving, and HOOKER told one of his cousins to hand him that “thing,” which she knew meant
he wanted a gun. As they left the apartment HOOKER followed with his cousins. [l grandson [l was
waiting outside and got into a fight with HOOKER and his cousins. After [[ilililifled to s car, . who
was in her vehicle with [jiif, yelled that she had called police and HOOKER would be arrested. HOOKER and
his cousins began shooting at [l with handguns. [l exited the car while they were shooting, and
pulled forward and waited for the shooting to stop. She was not injured.

A neighborflll was contacted on scene. She stated she heard what she thought was fireworks, and saw two
black males running northbound through the apartments. Her vehicle (2013 blue Toyota Camry bearing MO
license XB6Z9U, VIN: 4T1BD1FK0DU078087) sustained a bullet hole damaging the rear windshield.

Medical records revealed the following injuries and observations for [l graze wound to the right side of the
head; bruising left mastoid area with diffuse tenderness; periorbital swelling, tenderness and edema to the right
eye; facial swelling along right periorbital and bridge of nose with bruising across midface; mid and low
tenderness to the neck/muscle area; tachycardia; diffuse bruising and tenderness in thoracic area of back.
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Medical records revealed [llllls injuries to consist of facial and scalp contusions and a shoulder strain.

A stop order was issued for HOOKER on 08-04-2019. On 08-27-2019, HOOKER was taken into custody for
his stop order (see KCPD CRN 19-65014). At the time of his arrest, a 9 mm handgun was found underneath the
seat of a vehicle which HOOKER had just exited. The handgun was found underneath the front passenger seat
where HOOKER had been sitting. Detectives of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department responded to East
Patrol Detention and read HOOKER his Miranda rights. HOOKER stated the following: On 08-04-2019 he
was at 5311 Oak Leaf Dr, Apt #3, where he resided with his girlfriend [l They argued, Illll punched him,
and he began “pushing her around, making her fuck herself up.” [lls face struck the table and her head struck
the couch. Her mother i arrived and tookjiiili§ outside with her. HOOKER went outside with his cousins
B 2 d D B 2 d confronted [N NN S struck MN(irst and
HOOKER punched him in the face. After they started fighting, he sawfiill shoot out of her vehicle and he
shot back. They exchanged gunfire and ] fell out of the car. He then stated he only shot at the ground and
not at the vehicle, and stated it was “self-defense.” He admitted he was on probation, served 6-7 months in
prison, and could not legally possess the firearm. He consented to a buccal swab for DNA.

On 09-18-2018, Jackson County Circuit Court convicted HOOKER of two felonies: tampering with a motor
vehicle in the 1** degree, and resisting arrest by fleeing causing substantial risk of serious injury
(1816CR0238501). He is currently on probation for stolen property and tampering with a motor vehicle in the 1%
degree through Probation and Parole District 4.

On 5-9-18, Jackson County Circuit Court convicted HOOKER of the felony of tampering with a motor vehicle
in the 1% degree in case number 1716-CR00502-01. He is currently on probation for that offense.

The defendant is also on probation for theft and criminal damage in Wyandotte County, KS case 18CR789, with
a 39 month underlying sentence.

A warrant is requested for HOOKER and a bond is requested to be associated with that bond based upon the
following factors: his history of violence, including domestic violence assaults against different victims (KCPD
CRN 18-31566, 19-22401); the severity of this offense, in which he shot [JJill and shot at two vehicles occupied
by 4 victims in total; and his use of a firearm which he is restricted from possessing.

Printed Name Det. Lauren Montgomery Gist #5654  Signature /s/ Det. Lauren Montgomery Gist #5654

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of

Judge
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Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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